
FY2006 Profile of State OAA Programs: New York 

Part D. Title III Clients: Value

Total Clients

Total Registered Services Clients

Total Minority Clients

Minority Clients As a % of Registered Clients

African American Non Hispanic Clients

As a % of Registered Clients

Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic Clients

As a % of Registered Clients

American Indians, Eskimo, Non-Hispanic Clients

As a % of Registered Clients

Clients Below Poverty Level

Minority Clients Below Poverty Level

Rural Clients

 600,998

 204,474

 36,747

 19,982

 58,883

9.1 %

8.5 %

1.0 %

6.7 %

9.8 %

 22,868

11.2 %

18.0 %

 558

 758

 544

 722

Part E. Focal Points/Senior Centers:

Total Focal Points

Focal Point Which Are Senior Centers

Total Senior Centers

Total Senior Centers Receiving OAA $

Comments:

Value

Total Resident Population 2006

Persons 60+ 2006

As a % of All Ages

Persons 60-64

Persons 65-74

# Women/100 Men Age 60+

Minority Persons 60+

Minority Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+

Black Non-Hispanic Persons 60+

As a % of All Persons 60+

Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic Persons

60 + As a % of All Persons 60+

American Indian, Eskimo and Non-Hispanic Persons

60 + As a % of All Persons 60+

*

*

Persons 75-84

Persons 85+

Hispanic Persons 60+ 

As a % of All Persons 60+

Persons 60 + (Non-Institutionalized) with 

Mobility Limitations

As a % of All Persons 60+

(Civilian Non-Institutionalized)

Persons 60+ Below Poverty Level

As a % of All Persons 60+ for Whom

Poverty is Determined

Minority Persons Below Poverty Level

Persons 60+ in Census 2000

Persons 60+ Living in Rural Areas

Persons 60+ Living in Nursing Homes,

and Other Institutions

As a % of All Persons 60+

* Figures from Census American Community Survey 2006.

*

*

*

**

**

**

28.8 %

 19,315,721

26.6 %

17.6 %

11.7 %

4.7 %

0.2 %

9.5 %

 3,405,892

 883,206

 1,264,676

 886,343

 371,667

 137

 905,371

26.4 %

12.0 %

21.0 %*
As a % of Minority Persons 60+ for Whom

Poverty is Determined

 3,204,331

 406,304

** 3.9 %

 123,561

Hispanic Clients As a % of Registered Clients

Clients Below Poverty As a % of Registered Clients

Minority Cilents Below Poverty As a % of Reg. Clients

Rural Clients As a % of Registered Clients

** Figures from 2000 Census

 868,092

 394,324

 186,348

Part A. Population Data: †

† Population data includes 50 states, Washington DC and Puerto Rico.

Part B. Long Term Care Ombudsman Program:

Part C. Title VI Grants In State:

Number of Title VI Grantees

Total Allotments

# of Designated Local Ombudsman Entities

# of Paid Staff FTEs (state/local)

# of Certified Volunteers (state/local)

Number of Cases Closed

Number of Complaints (for cases closed)

Total Program Funding $2,873,565

 17,718

 9,770

 1,812

 52

 45

$346,490

 2
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Part F. Service Profile:

Total% TIII $Total ServiceTitle III

Expenditures Providers
Prog. Income

Earned

Service

Units

Persons

Served
Services

AAA

Transportation  148  26 2,447,397 $3,357,398 $20,099,695 $633,32916.70%

Legal Assistance  76  8 80,516 $2,494,634 $4,214,491 $251,44959.19%

Nutrition Education  211  28 19,990 $482,055 $1,097,602 $043.92%

Information and Assistance  264  59 2,370,803 $6,394,826 $40,423,912 $015.82%

Outreach  79  41 93,665 $319,106 $1,752,382 $018.21%

Other Services $5,709,454 $87,240,075 $55,3416.54%

Total $51,061,374 $418,304,825 $16,474,851

 1,704  59Unduplicated Count

Nutrition Counseling $0$1,453,276$594,849 12,987 8,301  23 4840.93%

Assisted Transportation  14  13 4,546  59,271 $54,477 $906,245 $06.01%

Congregate Meals  157  30 135,036  11,842,982 $20,091,580 $90,729,694 $6,222,10822.14%

$0$33,877,067$455,139 816,645 60,851  51 76Case Management 1.34%

Adult Day Care/Health $352,575$6,557,951$230,355 826,558 4,803  4 893.51%

 224  1$135,417 $41,083,318 $1,643,137Personal Care  9,189  2,330,817 0.33%

 213  5 5,555  612,012 $51,975 $9,729,918 $446,221Homemaker 0.53%

 -  - -  - $0 $0 $0Chore 0.00%

 183  31 64,629  12,631,373 $10,690,109 $79,139,199 $6,870,691Home Delivered Meals 13.51%

Agency Executive/Management Staff  12  1

Other Paid Prof Staff - Planning  29  4

Other Paid Prof Staff - Development  11  1

Other Paid Prof Staff - Service Delivery  14  3

Other Paid Prof Staff - Administration  36  1

Other Paid Prof Staff - Access/Care Coord  2  1

Other Paid Prof Staff - Other  11  2

Clerical/Support Staff  23  5

Total SUA Staff  137  18

Part G. State Unit Staffing: Total Minority

Pre-Transfer

Allotment

Transfer From:

Part B:

Part C1:

Part C2:

Net Transfer $

Net % Change

Final Allotment After 

Transfers

Part I. Transfer Between Title III, Part B and C:

To Part B To Part C1 To Part C2

$12,782,435 

7.75 %

$919,570 ($77,593)

-0.27 %

$28,886,262 $23,441,454 

-3.47 %

($841,977)

$0 

$77,593 

$0 

$0 

$0 $841,977 

$11,862,865 $28,963,855 $24,283,431 

Total AAA Staff  2,480  409

Volunteers  845  33

Clerical/Support Staff  257  62

Other Paid Prof Staff - Other  23  3

Other Paid Prof Staff - Access/Care Coord  236  45

Other Paid Prof Staff - Service Delivery  743  177

Other Paid Prof Staff - Administration  167  50

Other Paid Prof Staff - Development  42  10

Other Paid Prof Staff - Planning  66  17

Agency Executive/Management Staff  101  12

Part H. AAA Staffing (Total State): MinorityTotal Comments:

Chapter 3: Elder Abuse

Chapter 2: Ombudsman Program

Part K. Title VII Expenditures:
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