## FY2006 Profile of State OAA Programs: New York

Part A. Population Data: †		Value
Total Resident Population 2006		19,315,721
Persons 60+ 2006		3,405,892
As a % of All Ages		17.6 %
Persons 60-64		883,206
Persons 65-74		1,264,676
Persons 75-84		886,343
Persons 85+		371,667
# Women/100 Men Age 60+		137
Minority Persons 60+		905,371
Minority Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+		26.6 %
Black Non-Hispanic Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+		11.7 %
Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic Persons 60 + As a % of All Persons 60+		4.7 %
American Indian, Eskimo and Non-Hispanic Persons 60 + As a % of All Persons 60+		0.2 %
Hispanic Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+		9.5 %
Persons 60 + (Non-Institutionalized) with Mobility Limitations	*	868,092
As a % of All Persons 60+ (Civilian Non-Institutionalized)	*	26.4 %
Persons 60+ Below Poverty Level	*	394,324
As a % of All Persons 60+ for Whom Poverty is Determined	*	12.0 %
Minority Persons Below Poverty Level	*	186,348
As a % of Minority Persons 60+ for Whom Poverty is Determined	*	21.0 %
Persons 60+ in Census 2000	**	3,204,331
Persons 60+ Living in Rural Areas	**	406,304
Persons 60+ Living in Nursing Homes, and Other Institutions	**	123,561
As a % of All Persons 60+	**	3.9 %
† Population data includes 50 states, Washington DC and Puerto Rico.  * Figures from Census American Community Survey 2006.  ** Figures from 2000 Census		

Part B. Long Term Care Ombudsman Program:	
# of Designated Local Ombudsman Entities	45
# of Paid Staff FTEs (state/local)	52
# of Certified Volunteers (state/local)	1,812
Number of Cases Closed	9,770
Number of Complaints (for cases closed)	17,718
Total Program Funding	\$2,873,565

Part C. Title VI Grants In State:	
Number of Title VI Grantees	2
Total Allotments	\$346,490

Part D. Title III Clients:	Value
Total Clients	600,998
Total Registered Services Clients	204,474
Total Minority Clients	58,883
Minority Clients As a % of Registered Clients	28.8 %
African American Non Hispanic Clients As a % of Registered Clients	9.1 %
Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic Clients As a % of Registered Clients	8.5 %
American Indians, Eskimo, Non-Hispanic Clients As a % of Registered Clients	1.0 %
Hispanic Clients As a % of Registered Clients	6.7 %
Clients Below Poverty Level	36,747
Clients Below Poverty As a % of Registered Clients	18.0 %
Minority Clients Below Poverty Level	22,868
Minority Cilents Below Poverty As a % of Reg. Clients	11.2 %
Rural Clients	19,982
Rural Clients As a % of Registered Clients	9.8 %

Part E. Focal Points/Senior Centers:	
Total Focal Points	722
Focal Point Which Are Senior Centers	544
Total Senior Centers	758
Total Senior Centers Receiving OAA \$	558

Comments:	

11/07/2007 Page 71 of 106

## FY2006 Profile of State OAA Programs: New York

Part F. Service Profile:								
	Persons	Persons Service Expenditures		Providers				
Services	Served	Units	Title III	Total Service	% TIII \$	Total	AAA	Prog. Income Earned
Personal Care	9,189	2,330,817	\$135,417	\$41,083,318	0.33%	224	1	\$1,643,137
Homemaker	5,555	612,012	\$51,975	\$9,729,918	0.53%	213	5	\$446,221
Chore	-	-	\$0	\$0	0.00%	-	-	\$0
Home Delivered Meals	64,629	12,631,373	\$10,690,109	\$79,139,199	13.51%	183	31	\$6,870,691
Adult Day Care/Health	4,803	826,558	\$230,355	\$6,557,951	3.51%	89	4	\$352,575
Case Management	60,851	816,645	\$455,139	\$33,877,067	1.34%	76	51	\$0
Assisted Transportation	4,546	59,271	\$54,477	\$906,245	6.01%	14	13	\$0
Congregate Meals	135,036	11,842,982	\$20,091,580	\$90,729,694	22.14%	157	30	\$6,222,108
Nutrition Counseling	8,301	12,987	\$594,849	\$1,453,276	40.93%	48	23	\$0
Transportation		2,447,397	\$3,357,398	\$20,099,695	16.70%	148	26	\$633,329
Legal Assistance		80,516	\$2,494,634	\$4,214,491	59.19%	76	8	\$251,449
Nutrition Education		19,990	\$482,055	\$1,097,602	43.92%	211	28	\$0
Information and Assistance		2,370,803	\$6,394,826	\$40,423,912	15.82%	264	59	\$0
Outreach		93,665	\$319,106	\$1,752,382	18.21%	79	41	\$0
Other Services	_		\$5,709,454	\$87,240,075	6.54%			\$55,341
Total			\$51,061,374	\$418,304,825				\$16,474,851
Unduplicated Count		_				1,704	59	

Part G. State Unit Staffing:	Total	Minority
Agency Executive/Management Staff	12	1
Other Paid Prof Staff - Planning	29	4
Other Paid Prof Staff - Development	11	1
Other Paid Prof Staff - Service Delivery	14	3
Other Paid Prof Staff - Administration	36	1
Other Paid Prof Staff - Access/Care Coord	2	1
Other Paid Prof Staff - Other	11	2
Clerical/Support Staff	23	5
Total SUA Staff	137	18

Part I. Transfer Between Title III, Part B and C:						
Pre-Transfer	To Part B	To Part C1	To Part C2			
Allotment	\$24,283,431	\$28,963,855	\$11,862,865			
Transfer From:						
Part B:		\$0	\$841,977			
Part C1:	\$0		\$77,593			
Part C2:	\$0	\$0				
Net Transfer \$	(\$841,977)	(\$77,593)	\$919,570			
Net % Change	-3.47 %	-0.27 %	7.75 %			
Final Allotment After Transfers	\$23,441,454	\$28,886,262	\$12,782,435			

Part H. AAA Staffing (Total State):	Total	Minority
Agency Executive/Management Staff	101	12
Other Paid Prof Staff - Planning	66	17
Other Paid Prof Staff - Development	42	10
Other Paid Prof Staff - Administration	167	50
Other Paid Prof Staff - Service Delivery	743	177
Other Paid Prof Staff - Access/Care Coord	236	45
Other Paid Prof Staff - Other	23	3
Clerical/Support Staff	257	62
Volunteers	845	33
Total AAA Staff	2,480	409

Comments:			

Part K. Title VII Expenditures:	
Chapter 2: Ombudsman Program	
Chapter 3: Elder Abuse	

11/07/2007 Page 72 of 106